

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE ORDER REQUIRING APPLE INC.
TO ASSIST IN THE EXECUTION OF A
SEARCH WARRANT ISSUED BY THIS
COURT

Docket Nos. 14 Cr. 387 (MKB)
15 Misc. 1902 (JO)

**APPLE INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER COMPELLING
APPLE INC. TO ASSIST LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENTS IN THE
EXECUTION OF A SEARCH WARRANT**

Marc J. Zwillinger*
marc@zwillgen.com
Jeffrey G. Landis*
jeff@zwillgen.com
ZWILLGEN PLLC
1900 M Street N.W., Suite 250
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.706.5202
Facsimile: 202.706.5298

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Theodore J. Boutrous Jr.*
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

Alexander H. Southwell
asouthwell@gibsondunn.com
Mylan L. Denerstein
mdenerstein@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

Attorneys for Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Apple’s Device Security And Prior Extraction Orders.....	4
B. The Drug Trafficking Case Against Jun Feng.....	5
C. The Government Seeks To Enlist Apple To Extract Data From Feng’s iPhone.....	6
D. Following Mr. Feng’s Guilty Plea, The Government Continues Its Efforts To Compel Apple To Extract Data From His iPhone.....	10
E. Judge Orenstein’s Opinion.....	11
F. The Government’s Application To This Court.....	12
III. ARGUMENT	13
A. Judge Orenstein’s Order Should Be Reviewed Under The “Clearly Erroneous or Contrary to Law” Standard.	13
B. The All Writs Act Does Not Authorize The Order The Government Seeks Here.	15
C. The Government’s Request Is Inconsistent With CALEA And The Comprehensive Statutory Framework Of Which It Is A Part.....	21
1. CALEA Specifically Exempts Information Service Providers From Having To Create Or Maintain Systems To Facilitate Government Access.	22
2. Congress’s Comprehensive Statutory Scheme Addressing Third Party Assistance In Accessing Communications Delineates The Exclusive Means By Which Courts May Compel Such Assistance.	24
3. Use Of The All Writs Act Would Usurp Congressional Authority.....	29
D. The Government’s Request Is Not Authorized By <i>New York Telephone</i>	32
1. The Government Has Utterly Failed To Demonstrate Necessity.	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Remaining Discretionary Factors Under <i>New York Telephone</i> Militate Against Compelling Apple’s Assistance.....	37
IV. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing an In-Progress Trace of Wire Commc’ns over Tel. Facilities</i> , 616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980)	20, 33, 41, 43
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Information</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing X to Provide Access to Videotapes</i> , 2003 WL 22053105 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2003)	20, 41, 42, 43
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order for Prospective Cell Site Location Information on a Certain Cellular Tel.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order of Nondisclosure</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	15
<i>In re Application of U.S. for Order Authorizing Installation of Pen Register or Touch-Tone Decoder</i> , 610 F.2d 1148 (3d Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	28
<i>Bank of U.S. v. Halstead</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 51 (1825).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Bayway Ref. Co. v. Oxygenated Mktg. & Trading A.G.</i> , 215 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Beers v. Haughton</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 329 (1835).....	19
<i>Bernstein v. Vill. of Piermont</i> , 2013 WL 5718450 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2013).....	35
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	30, 32
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	31
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	38
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	31
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	28
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	32
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	31
<i>Ivey v. Harney</i> , 47 F.3d 181 (7th Cir. 1995)	17, 19
<i>Knipe v. Skinner</i> , 999 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Lowery v. McCaughtry</i> , 954 F.2d 422 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Matter of the Search of Info. Associated with [redacted]@mac.com that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Apple, Inc.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2014)	14
<i>Michigan Bell Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 565 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1977)	33, 34, 38, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>In re Order Requiring [XXX], Inc. to Assist in the Execution of a Search Warrant by Unlocking a Cellphone</i> , 2014 WL 5510865 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2014).....	21
<i>P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petrol. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	30, 32
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	19, 27, 28
<i>Plum Creek Lumber Co. v. Hutton</i> , 608 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1979)	17, 33, 35, 45
<i>Revise Clothing, Inc. v. Joe’s Jeans Subsidiary, Inc.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	36
<i>Trenkler v. United States</i> , 536 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2008).....	17, 24, 28
<i>In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Disclosure of Prospective Cell Site Info.</i> , 2006 WL 2871743 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 6, 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Barret</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , No. 13-CR-80054 (S.D. Fl. July 14, 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C., D. Va. 1807).....	20
<i>United States v. Catoggio</i> , 698 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>United States v. Cellular Tel. Devices Seized On Or About June 11, 2014 From Premises Located At 41-21 149th Street, First Floor, In Queens, NY</i> , 15-MJ-610 (VVP) (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Djibo</i> , 2015 WL 9274916 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2015).....	9, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 537 F. Supp. 838 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)	20
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Colo. 2012).....	38
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 583 F. Supp. 717 (E.D. Va. 1984)	20, 41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	16, 29
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	2, 15, 17, 28, 29, 32, 33, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. The Premises Known and Described as 41-21 149th Street, 1st Floor, Queens, NY</i> , No. 14-MJ-530 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5
<i>United States v. Premises Known as 281 Syosset Woodbury Rd.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 847 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Warshay</i> , 1998 WL 767138 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 1998).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. X</i> , 601 F. Supp. 1039 (D. Md. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 14-CR-387 (MKB).....	6, 10, 14
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	19
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	31
<i>Zino Davidoff SA v. CVS Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	25, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2518(4).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	10, 25, 26, 28, 36
18 U.S.C. § 3123.....	25, 27
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	7, 16
47 U.S.C. § 153.....	41
47 U.S.C. § 1001.....	21, 22, 24, 26
47 U.S.C. § 1002.....	22, 25, 26
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1849 (1986).....	28
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978).....	4, 27, 28
Pen/Trap Statute, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986).....	27
Stored Communications Act, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986).....	28
USA Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 274 (2009).....	28
Other Authorities	
An Act to Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, § 14, 1 Stat. 81 (1789).....	16
Edward Jenks, <i>The Prerogative Writs in English Law</i> , 32 Yale L. J. 523 (1923).....	16
End Warrantless Surveillance of Americans Act, H.R. 2233, 114th Cong. (2015).....	4
F.W. Maitland, <i>The History of the Register of Original Writs</i> , 3 Harv. L. Rev. 97 (1889).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 103-827(I) (1994).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 367.....	19
Secure Data Act of 2015, H.R. 726, 114th Cong. (2015).....	4
Secure Data Act of 2015, S.135, 114th Cong. (2015)	4

Rules

E.D.N.Y. Loc. Crim. R. 59.1	15
E.D.N.Y. Loc. Civ. R. 72.1.....	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 59	14
